

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 43

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 7th June, 2004—Price \$1.00

No. 95

1114

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Approved Pharmaceutical Firms—(Legal Notice No. 113 of 2004).

1115

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO A MINISTER

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, under the provisions of section 79(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has assigned to the following Minister the Amended Schedule of responsibility for the Business and Departments of Government hereinafter mentioned:

Minister Business and Department of Government

Designation

Senator the Honourable

Ministry of Social Development

Minister of Social Development

MUSTAPHA ABDUL-HAMID

Community Mediation

Social Planning, Development and Monitoring

Social Research

Social Impact, Assessment and Review

The Division of Ageing

2nd June, 2004.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

1116

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40(2)(c) and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President has appointed Mr. WALTON FRANCIS JAMES to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 7th June, 2004 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Mary K. King.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

2nd June. 2004.

1117

RESIGNATION OF MEMBER OF THE INTEGRITY COMMISSION

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Madam Justice Jean A. Permanand by writing under her hand addressed to the Chairman of the Integrity Commission, resigned as a Member of the Integrity Commission with effect from 1st June, 2004.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

1118

TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VEHICLES TO THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FIRE SERVICE MINISTRY OF NATIONAL SECURITY

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of the undermentioned vehicles to the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security.

Item I — Six (6) Jeeps

Item II - Two (2) Double Cab Pick-Up Trucks

Item III— One (1) 3.5 Ton Truck

Item IV— One (1) Motor Cycle

Item V— Three (3) Ambulances

Item VI-One (1) 25-Seater Bus

Tender documents may be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Any further technical information may be obtained from Chief Fire Officer Mr. Lennox Alfred, Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, No. 2 Wrightson Road, Port-of-Spain. Telephone Number 625-2671–5.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (1) Valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender.
- (2) Compliance Certificate issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Separate contracts may be awarded for the items.

Sealed tenders in duplicate on the approved Tender Form will be received up to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 24th June, 2004. Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board and marked on the outside: "Tender for the supply and delivery of Vehicles to the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security", and deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

M. MARCANO Chairman, Central Tenders Board

19th May, 2004.

1119

EXTENSION OF CLOSING DATE FOR PROVISION OF RENAL DIALYSIS SERVICES IN TRINIDAD FOR THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH

PROSPECTIVE tenderers are advised that the closing date for the receipt of tenders has been extended from Thursday 3rd June, 2004, to 1:00 p.m. on Thursday 17th June, 2004.

M. MARCANO Chairman, Central Tenders Board

24th May, 2004.

1120

AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE CONDITION ASSESSMENT DESIGNS AND PREPARATION OF TENDER DOCUMENTS OF SELECTED SECONDARY SCHOOLS—MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

PROSPECTIVE tenderers are notified that the Tender Deposit of fifteen hundred dollars \$(1,500.00) requested in the penultimate paragraph of the Tender Notice dated 14th May, 2004, is not required for collection of the documents.

Any inconvenience caused is regretted.

M. MARCANO Chairman, Central Tenders Board

19th May, 2004.